Loss on extinguishment of debt   234   -

Non-GAAP pro-forma adjusted EBITDA  $ 2  $ (249)

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjusted Loss from Operations

Year Ended September 30,
(In thousands)

  2015   2014
Loss from operations, GAAP  $ (1,633) $ (641)
Stock compensation & stock option expense   529   118
Acquisition, integration & restructuring   373   30
Non-GAAP adjusted loss from operations  $ (731) $ (493)

5

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Loss from Continuing Operations

Year Ended September 30,
(In thousands)

  2015   2014
Net loss from continuing operations, GAAP  $ (4,662) $ (1,125)
Stock compensation & stock option expense   529   118
Acquisition, integration & restructuring   373   30
(Gain) loss on change in derivative liability   2,251   (47)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   234
Non-GAAP adjusted net loss from continuing operations  $ (1,275) $ (1,024)

Pro Forma Financial Information Schedule

Select Pro Forma Financial Information and Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA to GAAP

Operating Income
  (In thousands)

Scribe

Solutions   Agile
Access
Data   GEE   Consolidated

Revenue (1)  $ 4,173  $ 9,301  $ 21,167  $ 39,750  $ 74,391
GAAP Operating Income (2)  $ 724  $ 955  $ 2,545  $ (2,154) $ 2,070
Depreciation & Amort. (3)   230   273   900   457   1,860
Stock / Option Expense (4)   529   529
Acq., Integr.& Restr. (5)   373   373
Adj. Pro forma EBITDA  $ 954  $ 1,228  $ 3,445  $ (795) $ 4,832
___________
(1) Pro forma revenue computed by annualizing 2015 short period audited financial information for Scribe Solutions

and Agile; Access Data 12/31/14 audited financial information; GEE 9/30/15 audited financial information after
elimination of short period post acquisition revenue from Scribe and Agile.

(2) Pro forma GAAP operating income (loss) computed by annualizing 2015 short period audited financial

information for Scribe Solutions and Agile; Access Data 12/31/14 audited financial information; GEE 9/30/15
audited financial information after elimination of short period post acquisition operating income from Scribe and